MERGER -- Operations Following the Merger." The pro forma financial information
may not be indicative of the combined results that actually would have occurred
had the Merger been consummated on the dates indicated or which may be obtained
in the future.

   87

   97

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AND SELECTED RATIOS

   MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   FHI &   BANCWEST &   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   SUBSIDIARIES   SUBSIDIARY   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS:
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks.....   $  142,353   $   --   $   --   $   142,353
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
  agreements to resell.....   160,000   13,309   --   173,309
Investment securities.....   725,688   851,088   --   1,576,776
Loans, net of allowance.....   6,210,754   4,420,867   --   10,631,621
Cash and due from banks.....   288,260   320,115   (9,000)(a)   524,375
   (75,000)(a)
Premises and equipment.....   242,170   35,657   --   277,827
Core deposit premium.....   24,464   --   --   24,464
Goodwill.....   94,825   61,003   (61,003)(c)   742,798
   647,973(c)
Other assets.....   242,462   67,348   --   309,810
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
   Total Assets.....   $8,130,976   $5,769,387   $502,970   $14,403,333
   ==========   ==========   ========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Deposits.....   6,138,496   4,678,077   --   10,816,573
Short-term borrowings.....   695,660   185,726   --   881,386
Other liabilities.....   243,839   105,476   30,490(b)   379,805
Long-term debt.....   316,731   309,949   --   626,680
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
   Total Liabilities.....   7,394,726   5,279,228   30,490   12,704,444
   ----------   ----------   --------   -----------
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock.....   165,952   8,667   (8,667)(c)   59,054
   25,864(c)
   (132,762)(d)
Preferred stock.....   --   95,000   (75,000)(a)   --
   (20,000)(c)

[…]

Nonperforming assets to total loans and other
  real estate owned.....   1.41%   .60%   N/A   1.08%
Allowance for loan losses to nonperforming
  loans.....   1.44x   2.80x   N/A   1.77x

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

   88

   98

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND SELECTED RATIOS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ------------------------------------------------------
   FHI &   BANCWEST &   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   SUBSIDIARIES   SUBSIDIARY   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

STATEMENT OF INCOME:
Total interest income.....   $592,483   $405,522   $   --   $998,005
Total interest expense.....   258,011   163,022   --   421,033
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Net interest income.....   334,472   242,500   --   576,972
Provision for loan losses.....   17,211   19,750   --   36,961
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   317,261   222,750   --   540,011
Total noninterest income.....   98,513   45,353   --   143,866
Total noninterest expense.....   292,210   160,531   30,526(e)   483,267
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Income before income taxes.....   123,564   107,572   (30,526)   200,610
Income taxes.....   39,303   44,714   84,017
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Net income.....   84,261   62,858   (30,526)   116,593
Preferred stock dividends.....   --   6,692   (6,692)(f)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Net income available to common
   stockholders.....   $ 84,261   $ 56,166   $(23,834)   $116,593
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Per common share:
  Basic:
   Earnings.....   $   2.66   N/A   N/A   $   2.02
   Cash earnings(g).....   2.85   N/A   N/A   2.73
  Diluted:
   Earnings.....   2.64   N/A   N/A   2.02
   Cash earnings(g).....   2.83   N/A   N/A   2.72
  Cash dividends.....   1.24   N/A   N/A   1.24

[…]

Return on average stockholders' equity.....   11.61%   13.77%   N/A   6.83%
Return on average common equity.....   11.61%   15.57%   N/A   6.83%
Net interest margin.....   4.70%   4.88%   N/A   4.77%

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

   89

   99

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND SELECTED RATIOS

   QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------------
   FHI &   BANCWEST &   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   SUBSIDIARIES   SUBSIDIARY   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

STATEMENT OF INCOME:
Total interest income.....   $151,323   $105,928   $   --   $257,251
Total interest expense.....   65,745   43,180   --   108,925
   --------   --------   -------   --------
  Net interest income.....   85,578   62,748   --   148,326
Provision for loan losses.....   4,396   5,000   --   9,396
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   81,182   57,748   --   138,930
Total noninterest income.....   25,607   13,664   --   39,271
Total noninterest expense.....   73,637   43,957   7,476(e)   125,070
   --------   --------   -------   --------
  Income before income taxes.....   33,152   27,455   (7,476)   53,131
Income taxes.....   11,924   10,387   --   22,311
   --------   --------   -------   --------
  Net income.....   21,228   17,068   (7,476)   30,820
Preferred stock dividends.....   --   1,669   (1,669)(f)   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------
  Net income available to common
   stockholders.....   $ 21,228   $ 15,399   $(5,807)   $ 30,820
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Per common share:
  Basic:
   Earnings.....   $   .68   N/A   N/A   $   .54
   Cash earnings(g).....   .73   N/A   N/A   .72
  Diluted:
   Earnings.....   .68   N/A   N/A   .54
   Cash earnings(g).....   .73   N/A   N/A   .72
Cash dividends.....   .31   N/A   N/A   .31